700204670

WALLEN WAG ROC

REEL: 016652 FRAME: 0736

|  | IS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic  |
|--|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea  | ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):<br>WILLIAM L. DOLESH - July 19, 2005  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):   |
| ROBERT GORDON VIT - August 1, 2005<br>GERHARD ENGELBRECHT - July 19, 2005  | Name: AUTOCAR, LLC   |
| CHRIS BLACK - August 3, 2005<br>MICHAEL JOSEPH LaVERE - July 19, 2005<br>JAMES IRWIN GRUBAUGH - July 19, 2005  | Internal Address:  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No.<br>3. Nature of conveyance:  | Street Address: 551 S. Washington Street<br>P.O. Box 190   |
| 🖾 Assignment 🔲 Merger  | City: Hagerstown   |
| Security Agreement Change of Name  | State: Indiana   |
| Government Interest Assignment   | Country: U.S. Zip: 47346   |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License   |  |
| Other  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No  |
| Execution Date:  |  |
| <ol> <li>Application or patent number(s):</li> <li>Patent Application No.(s)<br/>11/120,802, filed May 2, 2005</li> </ol>  | This document is being filed together with a new application<br>B. Patent No.(s)   |
| <ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Paul J. Nykaza<br/><u>Wallenstein Wagner &amp; Rockey, Ltd.</u></li> <li>nternal Address:</li></ol> | <ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 C.F.R § 3.41): \$40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged by credit card</li> <li>X Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed – Check No.</li> </ul> |
| City: Chicago  | 8. Payment Information:  |
| state:   | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  |
| ax Number: (312) 554-3301  | Expiration Date<br>b. Deposit Account Number 23-0280   |
| mail Address: docket@wwrfirm.com   | Authorized User Name Paul J. Nykaza  |
| Signature:   |  |
| Signature  | August 19, 2005<br>Date  |
| Paul J. Nykaza 38,98   |  |
| Name of Person Signing Registrati  |  |
| torney Docket No. 7730B P 003  |  |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) a<br>Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the<br>ERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION   | should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:   |
| ERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION   | <u>5 051 10, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA. 22313-1450</u>   |
| ereby certify that this correspondence is, on the date shown below,<br>ademark Assignment System at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Offi   | being transmitted via facsimile to the Automated Patent and ice. Fax No. 571-273-0140 cp. August 40, cpc-  |
| hotalie L. Kurossoli   | ice, Fax No. 5/1-273-0140 on <u>August 19, 2005</u>  |
| $\mathcal{T}$  |  |

Attorney Docket No. 7730B P 003

PATENT

## ASSIGNMENT

Application No. <u>11/120,802</u>

Filing Date: May 2, 2005

IN CONSIDERATION of good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned in "VEHICLE CONTROL INTEGRATION" and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and in any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application are hereby assigned by the undersigned to AUTOCAR, LLC, a Delaware corporation, and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of AUTOCAR, LLC (hereinafter collectively called said "Assignee"), and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

FOR SAID CONSIDERATIONS, it is hereby agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to said application or required for the filing or prosecution of any Divisional, Continuation or Continuation-In-Part application thereof or for the filing or prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said invention or improvements that said Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said consideration it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignce, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and further to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made. And for the said considerations the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements, including all priority rights, and the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention, and all other conventions, and the right to file applications for patent in said Assignee's own name for said invention or improvements in each and every country of the world are hereby Assigned and granted by the undersigned to said Assignee. It is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the undersigned to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign letters patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to yest title in said forcign applications and patents in said Assignee. The attorneys of record in said application for patent are hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to insert in this Assignment the date and Serial Number thereof in the places provided therefor.

| Dato: <u>2005-07-19</u>  | Date: _2005-AUG-01   |
|--|--|
| Signature:<br>William & Doles  | Signature:   |
| Name: William L. Dolcsh, Inventor  | Name: Kobert Gordon Vit, Inventor  |
| Subscribed and sworn before me, this<br><u>4</u> day of <u>Curgust</u> , 2005<br><u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> | Subscribed and sworn before me, this<br><u>4</u> day of <u>use</u> , 2005<br><u>5</u> use <u>J. Burnt</u><br>Notary Public |
| SUSAN L. BURNETT<br>WAYNE County<br>www.commission Expires<br>January 7, 2009  | SUSAN L BURNETT<br>WAYNE County<br>My Commission Expires<br>January 7, 2009  |
|  | REEL: 016652 FRAME: 0737   |

WITNESS our hand and seal

6 A A

WALLEN WAG ROC

🖾 005/005

Attorney Docket No. 7730B P 003 ASSIGNMENT Page 2

<u>7/19/2005-</u> 8/03/2005 Date: Date: Signature: Signature: WAYNE County My Commission Expire January 7, 2009 h a Name: Gg Name: Chris Black, Inventor brecht, Inventor Subscribed and sworn before me, this Subscribed and sworn before me, this day of 4 , 2005 2005 day of Notary Public Notary Public SCANCE CONST My CONTROL CONST Jonnae South Const Jo Date: 19 JUL 05 Date: 7-19-2-05 Signature: Signature: Name: Michael Joseph LaVere, Inventor lame: James Irwin Grubaugh, Inventor Subscribed and sworn before me, this Subscribed and sworn before\_me, this , 2005 day of day of , 2005 منعأ Δ. Notary Public Notary Public SUSAN L. BURNETT SUGAN L. BURNETT WAYNE County My Commission Expires January 7, 2009 WAYNE County My Commission Expires BEAL 226508v1 ×444 January 7, 2009

**RECORDED: 08/19/2005**